

No. 12-142

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JOHN AND TAMMY GILBERT,  
DEBORAH KINTER, DONALD BROWN, AND  
ALICE SZROMBA, ON BEHALF OF PERSONS  
INJURED BY PROPOXYPHENE, AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Richard W. Schulte  
WRIGHT & SCHULTE, LLC  
812 East National Road  
Vandalia, OH 45377

Dianne M. Nast  
NAST LAW, LLC  
1101 Market Street  
Suite 2801  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Louis M. Bograd  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6th Street, N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 944-2803  
lou.bograd@cclfirm.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. DEFECTIVE-DESIGN CLAIMS ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS..... 6

    A. The Absence of an Adequate Warning Is Not a Necessary Element of Design-Defect Liability. .... 7

    B. An Adequate Warning Does Not Automatically Shield an Unreasonably Dangerous Product From Design-Defect Liability. .... 13

II. STATE – LAW DESIGN - DEFECT LIABILITY FOR PRESCRIPTION DRUGS COMPLEMENTS AND SUPPORTS THE FDA REGULATORY SYSTEM. .... 15

    A. Just as in *Wyeth v. Levine*, State Design-Defect Liability Is Consistent With the Purposes of the FDCA. .... 15

B.	As the United States Acknowledges, Such State-Law Actions Largely Parallel the FDCA’s Prohibition on the Sale of Misbranded Drugs.....	17
C.	Mutual’s Argument that Design-Defect Liability “Thwarts Hatch-Waxman’s Central Objective of Ensuring that Generic Drugs Are Available for Sale” Completely Misses the Point. ....	21
III.	IT WAS NOT IMPOSSIBLE FOR PETITIONER TO COMPLY WITH BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A., v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	22
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-00358-JL, 2010 WL 3303864 (Aug. 15, 2010) .....	14
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988) .....	12
<i>Chellman v. Saab-Scania AB</i> , 637 A.2d 148 (1993).....	9
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	22
<i>Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 813 P.2d 89 (Utah 1991) .....	12
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	6, 8
<i>LeBlanc v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 688 A.2d 556 (N.H. 1997).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	15
<i>Michigan Cannery and Freezers Association, Inc. v. Agricultural Marketing and Bargaining Board</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984) .....	22

<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) .....	8
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .	5, 6, 23
<i>Price v. BIC Corp.</i> , 702 A.2d 330 (N.H. 1997).....	14
<i>Raymond v. Riegel Textile Corp.</i> , 484 F.2d 1025 (1st Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Toner v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 732 P.2d 297 (Idaho 1987).....	12
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Industries, Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001) .....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 922 P.2d 59 (Wash. 1996).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	18, 22
21 U.S.C. § 352(j) .....	18, 22
21 U.S.C. § 355(o) (Supp. V 2011) .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 356c .....	24
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) .....	3, 5

## Regulations

- 21 C.F.R. § 314.161 ..... 23
- 73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008)..... 18

## Other Authorities

- FDA, *Decision Letter*, FDA Docket No. 2005P-0072/CP1 (June 22, 2006) ..... 20
- FDA, *FDA Drug Safety Communication: FDA Recommends Against the Continued Use of Propoxyphene* (Nov. 19, 2010)..... 4, 18
- Letter from Janet Woodcock, M.D., Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research to Public Citizen (July 6, 2009) ..... 3
- Memorandum from John K. Jenkins, M.D., Director, Office of New Drugs to Steven Galson, M.D., Acting Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research re: Analysis and Recommendations for Agency Action Regarding Non-steroidal Anti-inflammatory Drugs and Cardiovascular Risk (Apr. 6, 2005) ..... 20
- Prosser, William Lloyd, *et al.*, *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984) ..... 9
- Public Citizen, *Petition to Ban All Propoxyphene (Darvon) Products* (Feb. 28, 2006) ..... 3
- Restatement (Second) of Torts* (1965) ..... 10, 11, 19

*Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products  
Liability* (1997)..... 7, 8, 13
